

ORDINANCE (2) No. 2024 - 37

BE IT ENACTED BY THE QUORUM COURT OF THE COUNTY OF BOONE, STATE OF ARKANSAS, AN ORDINANCE TO BE ENTITLED:

AN ORDINANCE APPROVING AND LEVYING COUNTY, MUNICIPAL AND SCHOOL REAL ESTATE TAXES AND PERSONAL PROPERTY TAXES FOR THE YEAR 2024 PAYABLE IN 2025.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE QUORUM COURT OF BOONE COUNTY, ARKANSAS:

<u>Section 1.</u> The following county, municipal, and school real estate taxes and personal property taxes are hereby approved and levied by the Quorum Court of Boone County, Arkansas.

## **REAL ESTATE &**

## PERSONAL PROPERTY

SCHOOLS:	TAXES		
Harrison School District #1	39.2 Mills		
Valley Springs School District #2	39.7 Mills		
Bergman School District #3	32.0 Mills		
Lead Hill School District #4	39.0 Mills		
Alpena School District #5	33.6 Mills		
Omaha School District #6	38.1 Mills		
Carroll County-Green Forest School District #32	36.0 Mills		
Newton County- Jasper School District	36.8 Mills		
CITIES:			
Harrison-Corp. (1C)(2HC)	4.8 Mills		
-Firemen Pension			
Fund (1C)(2HC)	1.0 Mills		
-Policemen Pension			
Fund (1C)(2HC)	.4 Mills		
Valley Springs-Corp. (2VC)	2.2 Mills		
Bellefonte-Corp. (2BC)	2.5 Mills		
Everton-Corp. (2PC)	2.0 Mills		
Bergman-Corp. (3C)	2.0 Mills		

Page 1 of 2

## CITIES (Continued):

Zinc-Corp. (3ZC)	2.4	Mills
Lead Hill-Corp. (4C)	4.8	Mills
South Lead Hill-Corp. (4SLC)	5.0	Mills
Diamond City-Corp. (4DAC)	5.0	Mills
Alpena-Corp. (5C)	3.1	Mills
Omaha-Corp. (6C)	3.8	Mills

## **COUNTY:**

County General	1.9	Mills
Community College	1.7	Mills
Co Library	1.0	Mill
County Road	1.0	Mill
Timber Tax	20	¢ per acre

Said taxes shall be effective for the calendar year 2025.

<u>Section 2.</u> If any provision or section of this Ordinance is held invalid by a Court of Competent Jurisdiction, such invalidity shall not affect other provisions and sections of the Ordinance, and to such end the provisions and sections of this Ordinance are declared to be severable.

<u>Section 3.</u> This Ordinance herein enacted is an Appropriation Ordinance and therefore, it is effective immediately.

In accordance with the requirements of Ark. Code Ann. 14-14-116, this publication is paid for from the budget of the Boone County Quorum Court. The total cost of this publication is \_\_\_\_\_\_.

PATE PASSED: 2524 SUBMITTED BY: Justice Jim Harp

ATE APPROVED: 1 12 2524 APPROVED:

Robert Hathaway
Boone County Judge

ATTEST:

Chystal Graddy
Boone County Clerk

Page 2 of 2

Lathanan

Ordinance (No. 2)
Millage Rates 2025